

No. 02-403

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,

Petitioner,

v.

CHRISTINE BEAUMONT, ET AL.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Fourth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF PACIFIC LEGAL
FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

—◆—
DEBORAH J. LA FETRA
Counsel of Record
Pacific Legal Foundation
10360 Old Placerville Road,
Suite 100
Sacramento, California 95827
Telephone: (916) 362-2833
Facsimile: (916) 362-2932

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Pacific Legal Foundation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. RESTRICTIONS ON CORE POLITICAL SPEECH MAY BE JUSTIFIED ONLY BY ACTUAL EVIDENCE OF <i>QUID PRO QUO</i> CORRUPTION	4
II. CORPORATE SPEECH ADDS VALUE TO A DEMOCRATIC SOCIETY	12
A. Economic Wealth Is Not a Reason to Deny Free Speech Protection	16
B. Self-Interest Is Not a Reason to Deny First Amendment Protection	19
C. “Disincentives to Disassociate” Are Not a Reason to Deny First Amendment Protection	20
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Aboud v. Detroit Board of Education</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977)	22
<i>Arkansas Educational Television Comm'n v. Forbes</i> , 523 U.S. 666 (1998)	1
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304, 122 S.Ct. 2242 (2002) ...	7
<i>Austin v. Mich. State Chamber of Commerce</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990)	3, 6, 13-14
<i>Board of Regents, University of Wisconsin v. Southworth</i> , 529 U.S. 217 (2000)	1
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	3-5
<i>Citizens Against Rent Control v. Berkeley</i> , 454 U.S. 290 (1981)	12
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994)	16
<i>Colorado Republican Federal Campaign Committee v. FEC</i> , 518 U.S. 604 (1996)	5-6
<i>Federal Election Comm'n v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986)	2, 14, 21
<i>Federal Election Comm'n v. National Conservative Political Action Comm.</i> , 470 U.S. 480 (1985) .	3-5, 9, 21
<i>Federal Election Comm'n v. National Right to Work Committee</i> , 459 U.S. 197 (1982)	3-5, 21
<i>First National Bank of Arizona v. Cities Serv. Co.</i> , 391 U.S. 253 (1968)	8
<i>First National Bank v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978)	1, 11, 16, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Hague v. CIO</i> , 307 U.S. 496 (1939)	14
<i>Horta v. Sullivan</i> , 4 F.3d 2 (1st Cir. 1993)	8
<i>International Assoc. of Machinists & Aerospace Workers v. Federal Election Comm’n</i> , 678 F.2d 1092 (D.C. Cir.), <i>aff’d</i> , 459 U.S. 983 (1982)	24
<i>Keller v. State Bar of California</i> , 496 U.S. 1 (1990)	1
<i>Kingsley Int’l Pictures Corp. v. Regents</i> , 360 U.S. 684 (1959)	11
<i>May v. Cooperman</i> , 780 F.2d 240 (3d Cir. 1985)	8-9
<i>Mills v. Alabama</i> , 384 U.S. 214 (1966)	13
<i>Muir v. Alabama Educ. Television Comm’n</i> , 688 F.2d 1033 (5th Cir. 1982), <i>cert. denied</i> , 460 U.S. 1023 (1983)	13
<i>Murray v. City of Sapulpa</i> , 45 F.3d 1417 (10th Cir. 1995)	8
<i>NAACP v. Alabama</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	14
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963)	14
<i>Nike v. Kasky</i> , Supreme Court Docket No. 02-575	1
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Government PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000)	1, 4, 6, 8
<i>Pacific Gas & Electric Co. v. Public Utilities Comm’n</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986)	12-13
<i>Pell v. Procunier</i> , 417 U.S. 817 (1974)	22
<i>Pickering v. Board of Education</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968)	14
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of the University of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Stagman v. Ryan</i> , 176 F.3d 986 (7th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 528 U.S. 986 (1999)	8
Court Rules	
Supreme Court Rule 37.3(a)	1
37.6	1
Miscellaneous	
Baker, C. Edwin, <i>Turner Broadcasting: Content-Based Regulation of Persons and Presses</i> , 1994 Sup. Ct. Rev. 57	16
Bauer, Robert F., <i>Going Nowhere, Slowly: The Long Struggle Over Campaign Finance Reform and Some Attempts at Explanation and Alternatives</i> , 51 Cath. U.L. Rev. 741 (2002)	10-11
Ben and Jerry's Social Performance Audit 2001, (http://www.benjerry.com/socialmission/01socialaudit/ letter01.html) (visited Jan. 30, 2003)	18
BeVier, Lillian R., <i>Campaign Finance Reform: Specious Arguments, Intractable Dilemmas</i> , 94 Colum. L. Rev. 1258 (1994)	18-19
BeVier, Lillian R., <i>Campaign Finance "Reform" Proposals: A First Amendment Analysis</i> , Cato Policy Analysis No. 282 (Sept. 4, 1997)	14
Butler, Henry N. & Ribstein, Larry E., <i>The Corporation and the Constitution</i> (AEI 1995)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Center for Responsive Politics, <i>Election Overview, 2002 Cycle, Top Individual Contributors</i> (http://www.opensecrets.org/overview/topindivs.asp?cycle=2002) (visited Jan. 24, 2003)	18
Center for Responsive Politics, <i>Election Overview, 2002 Cycle, Top Overall Donors</i> (http://www.opensecrets.org/overview/topcontribs.asp?cycle=2002) (visited Jan. 24, 2003) . . .	18
CNN, <i>Environmental Campaigners Take Aim at Oil Companies</i> (May 30, 2002) (http://www.cnn.com/2002/WORLD/europe/05/30/oil.environment.groups.glb/index.html) (visited Jan. 29, 2003)	20
Consolidated Edison website, http://www.coned.com/partnerships/news_highlights.html (visited Jan. 30, 2003)	15
Cytryn, Miriam, <i>Comment: Defining the Specter of Corruption: Austin v. Michigan State Chamber of Commerce</i> , 57 Brooklyn L. Rev. 903 (1991)	7, 10
Dallas, Lynne L., <i>The New Managerialism and Diversity on Corporate Boards of Directors</i> , 76 Tul. L. Rev. 1363 (2002)	23
Emord, Jonathan W., <i>Contrived Distinctions: The Doctrine of Commercial Speech in First Amendment Jurisprudence</i> , Cato Policy Analysis No. 161 (Sept. 23, 1991) (http://www.cato.org/pubs/pas/pa-161.html) (visited Jan. 30, 2003)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Fisch, Jill E. <i>Frankenstein’s Monster Hits the Campaign Trail: An Approach to Regulation of Corporate Political Expenditures</i> , 32 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 587 (1991)	8
FPPC, Annual Report 2001 (http://www.fppc.ca.gov/pdf/2001AnnualReport.pdf) (visited Jan. 30, 2003)	10
Geddis, Andrew C., <i>Democratic Visions and Third-Party Independent Expenditures: A Comparative View</i> , 9 Tul. J. Int’l & Comp. L. 5 (2001)	17
Hall, Adam P., <i>Note, Regulating Corporate “Speech” in Public Elections</i> , 39 Case W. Res. 1313 (1989)	22
Joo, Thomas W., <i>The Modern Corporation and Campaign Finance: Incorporating Corporate Governance Analysis into First Amendment Jurisprudence</i> , 79 Wash. U. L.Q. 1 (2001)	5, 14
Karlan, Pamela S., <i>Politics by Other Means</i> , 85 Va. L. Rev. 1697 (1999)	16
Lacayo, Richard, Birnbaum, Jeffrey H., & Faltermayer, Washington and Charlotte, <i>Rich Man’s Game; Forbes Shows the Power of Money in Politics. Should we Change the Rules?</i> , Time Magazine, Jan. 29, 1996, at 28	9
Levin, Ronald M., <i>Fighting the Appearance of Corruption</i> , 6 Wash. U. J.L. & Pol’y 171 (2001)	9-10
Lowenstein, Daniel H., <i>Campaign Spending and Ballot Propositions: Recent Experience, Public Choice Theory and the First Amendment</i> , 29 UCLA L. Rev. 505 (1982)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Lowenstein, Daniel H., <i>Political Bribery and the Intermediate Theory of Politics</i> , 32 UCLA L. Rev. 784 (1985)	6-7
Millon, David, <i>The Sherman Act and the Balance of Power</i> , 61 So. Cal. L. Rev. 1219 (1988)	15
Nagle, John Copeland, <i>Corruption, Pollution, and Politics</i> , 110 Yale L. J. 293 (2000)	18
Rainforest Action Network, <i>Press Release: Celebrity-Endorsed Ad in Today's New York Times Condemns Boise Cascade's Destructive Logging, Free Speech Attacks</i> (Sept. 7, 2001) (http://www.ran.org/news/newsitem.php?id=422) (visited Jan. 29, 2003)	17
Redish, Martin H., <i>Free Speech and the Flawed Postulates of Campaign Finance Reform</i> , 3 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 783 (2001)	7-8
Redish, Martin H. & Wasserman, Howard M., <i>What's Good for General Motors: Corporate Speech and the Theory of Free Expression</i> , 66 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 235 (1998)	11, 15-16, 19
Reuters, <i>100 Celebrities Sign Letter Opposing War in Iraq</i> (Dec. 9, 2002) (http://www.abcnews.go.com/wire/US/reuters20021209_532.html) (visited Jan. 29, 2003)	17
Ribstein, Larry E., <i>Corporate Political Speech</i> , 49 Wash & Lee L. Rev. 109 (1992)	23
Schultz, David, <i>Proving Political Corruption: Documenting the Evidence Required to Sustain Campaign Finance Laws</i> , 18 Rev. Litig. 85 (1999)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Shockley, John S., <i>Direct Democracy, Campaign Finance, and the Courts: Can Corruption, Undue Influence, and Declining Voter Confidence Be Found?</i> , 39 U. Miami L. Rev. 377 (1985)	11
Sitkoff, Robert H., <i>Corporate Political Speech, Political Extortion, and the Competition for Corporate Charters</i> , 69 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1103 (2002)	19, 22-23
Strasburg, Jenny, <i>Ban on Israeli Goods Has Shoppers in Uproar: Some Demand Rainbow Co-op End Boycott</i> , San Francisco Chronicle, Dec. 5, 2002, at B-1	20
Wald, Patricia M., <i>Two Unsolved Constitutional Problems</i> , 49 U. Pitt. L. Rev. 753 (1988)	24
Ward, Donald J., <i>Celebrities Endorse Gore at Gas Works Rally</i> , The Daily (U. Wash.) (Oct. 30, 2000) (http://archives.thedaily.washington.edu/2000/103000/news.html) (visited Jan. 29, 2003)	17
West, Diana, <i>Sheryl Crow</i> , Washington Times (Jan. 24, 2003)	17
Winkler, Adam, <i>Beyond Bellotti</i> , 32 Loy. L.A. L. Rev. 133 (1998)	20-21, 22
Winkler, Adam, <i>Election Law as its Own Field of Study: the Corporation in Election Law</i> , 32 Loy. L.A. L. Rev. 1243 (1999)	12
Wright, R. George, <i>Why Free Speech Cases Are as Hard (And as Easy) as They Are</i> , 68 Tenn. L. Rev. 335 (2001)	13
www.boycottwatch.org	20
www.phrma.org	15
